

# 24-916(L)

## 24-1121(CON)

---

### **In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

IN RE: ACETAMINOPHEN – ASD-ADHD  
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
(Nos. 1:22-md-03043, 1:22-mc-3043) (Hon. Denise Cote)

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JEFFREY R. WHITE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street, NW #200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 617-5620  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 24, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY AS FINDER OF FACT IN CIVIL TRIALS IS FUNDAMENTAL AND MUST BE PRESERVED.</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Federal Rule of Evidence 702 Was Designed to Preserve the Constitutional Primacy of the Jury as Factfinder in the Adversary System. ....	9
B. <i>Daubert</i> Preserved the Constitutional Role of the Jury as Factfinder. ....	12
<b>II. AN AGGRESSIVE CAMPAIGN AGAINST THE CIVIL JURY HAS DIMINISHED THE VIGILANT PRESERVATION OF AMERICANS’ SEVENTH AMENDMENT JURY RIGHT. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. DECISIONS THAT EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT ARE REVERSIBLE FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION .....</b>	<b>22</b>
A. American Juries Are as Capable as Judges to Assess the Weight and Credibility of Scientific and Technical Experts.....	23
B. Closer Scrutiny of Incursion on the Factfinding Role of the Jury Will Foster Improvements to Aid Jurors in Understanding of Scientific Evidence.....	25
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	9
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	11
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	11
<i>Cent. Ala. Elec. Co-op. v. Tapley</i> , 546 So. 2d 371 (Ala. 1989) .....	21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	5
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	19
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	12
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	22
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	8
<i>Haimes v. Temple Univ. Hosp.</i> , 39 Pa. D. & C.3d 381 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1986).....	20
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (C.P. 1763) .....	6
<i>In re Acetaminophen – ASD-ADHD Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 22MC3043 (DLC), 2023 WL 8711617 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2023).....	4, 10, 14
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	5
<i>McCulloch v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22

<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	7
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	5, 6
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944) .....	9
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	7
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1926.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note to 2000 amendment.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note to 2023 amendment.....	10
<i>Admissibility of Scientific Evidence</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 254 (1993).....	13
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994) .....	6
Alan Herbert, <i>Tort Reform Drive Launched</i> , J. Com., Mar. 19, 1986 .....	16
Allan Kanner & M. Ryan Casey, <i>Daubert and the Disappearing Jury Trial</i> , 69 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 281 (2007) .....	20
Am. Bar Assoc. Special Comm. on Jury Comprehension, Jury Comprehension in Complex Cases (1989).....	24
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the “Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” and Efficiency Clichés Eroding Our Day in Court and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003).....	17, 18
Austin Scott, <i>Trial by Jury and the Reform of Civil Procedure</i> , 31 Harv. L. Rev. 669 (1918) .....	6

Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973) .....	7
Consumers Union, <i>The Manufactured Crisis: Liability Insurance Companies Have Created a Crisis and Dumped It on You</i> , Consumer Reports, Aug. 1986 .....	16
David M. Flores et al., <i>Examining the Effects of the Daubert Trilogy on Expert Evidence Practices in Federal Civil Court: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 34 S. Ill. U. L.J. 533 (2010).....	21
Edith Guild Henderson, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966) .....	7
Eric Fleisig-Greene, <i>Why Contempt Is Different: Agency Costs and Petty Crime in Summary Contempt Proceedings</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 1223 (2003).....	8
Frederick Schauer & Barbara A. Spellman, <i>Is Expert Evidence Really Different?</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	24
Hans Zeisel, <i>The Debate over the Civil Jury in Historical Perspective</i> , 1990 U. Chi. Legal Forum 26.....	25
Jack Weinstein & Margaret Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Evidence</i> (1988).....	11
Jeff L. Lewin, <i>Calabresi’s Revenge? Junk Science in the Work of Peter Huber</i> , 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 183 (1992).....	19
Jeffrey R. White, <i>The Civil Jury: 200 Years Under Siege</i> , Trial, June 2000 .....	7
Joe S. Cecil et al., <i>Citizen Comprehension of Difficult Issues: Lessons from Civil Jury Trials</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 728 (1991).....	23, 24, 26
John Guinther, <i>The Jury in America</i> (1988) .....	6
John T. Nockleby, <i>How to Manufacture a Crisis: Evaluating Empirical Claims Behind “Tort Reform,”</i> 86 Or. L. Rev. 533 (2007).....	18
John W. Wade, <i>An Evaluation of the “Insurance Crisis” and Existing Tort Law</i> , 24 Houston L. Rev. 81 (1987) .....	18

Marc Galanter, <i>An Oil Strike in Hell: Contemporary Legends About the Civil Justice System</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 717 (1998).....	18
Marc Galanter, <i>News from Nowhere: The Debased Debate on Civil Justice</i> , 71 Denv. U. L. Rev. 77 (1993) .....	18
Marc Galanter, <i>Real World Torts: An Antidote to Anecdote</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev. 1093 (1996) .....	18
Michael J. Saks, <i>Do We Really Know Anything About the Behavior of the Tort System—And Why Not?</i> , 104 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1147 (1992).....	19
Michael S. Jacobs, <i>Testing the Assumptions Underlying the Debate About Scientific Evidence: A Closer Look at Juror “Incompetence” and Scientific “Objectivity,”</i> 25 Conn. L. Rev. 1083 (1993) .....	23
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>Jurors and Scientific Causation: What Don’t They Know, and What Can Be Done About It?</i> , 52 Jurimetrics J. 433 (2012).....	26
Neil Vidmar & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Juries and Expert Evidence</i> , 66 Brook. L. Rev. 1121 (2001).....	25
Neil Vidmar & Valerie P. Hans, <i>American Juries: The Verdict</i> (2007).....	25
Neil Vidmar, <i>Expert Evidence, the Adversary System, and the Jury</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health S137 (2005).....	24
Neil Vidmar, <i>Medical Malpractice and the American Jury: Confronting the Myths About Jury Incompetence, Deep Pockets and Outrageous Damage Awards</i> (1995).....	18
Patrick. Higginbotham, <i>Continuing the Dialogue: Civil Juries and the Allocation of Judicial Power</i> , 56 Tex. L. Rev. 47 (1977).....	8
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Daubert: Interpreting the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 1999 (1994) .....	9
Peter W. Huber, <i>Galileo’s Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> (1991)...	19, 20

Peter W. Huber, <i>Junk Science and the Jury</i> , 1990 U. Chi. Legal F. 273 (1990).....	19
Peter W. Huber, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> , 26 Val. U. L. Rev. 723 (1992)....	19
Philip H. Corboy, <i>The Not-So-Quiet Revolution: Rebuilding Barriers to Jury Trial in the Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> , 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 1043 (1994).....	15
Ralph Nader, <i>The Assault on Injured Victims' Rights</i> , 64 Denver U. L. Rev. 625 (1988).....	15
Ralph Nader, <i>The Corporate Drive to Restrict Their Victims' Rights</i> , 22 Gonz. L. Rev. 15 (1986).....	16
Richard L. Jolly et al., <i>Democratic Renewal and the Civil Jury</i> , 57 Ga. L. Rev. 79 (2022).....	20, 21, 26
Richard Wright, <i>Allocating Liability Among Multiple Responsible Causes: A Principled Defense of Joint and Several Liability for Actual Harm and Risk Exposure</i> , 21 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1141 (1988).....	18
Robert Robinson, <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals and the Local Construction of Reliability</i> , 19 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 39 (2009).....	22
Robert S. Peck & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Right to Trial by Jury as a Fundamental and Substantive Right and Other Civil-Trial Constitutional Protections</i> , 96 Or. L. Rev. 489 (2018).....	14, 20, 21
Shari Seidman Diamond et al., <i>Juror Discussions During Civil Trials: Studying an Arizona Innovation</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	25
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Restoring the Civil Jury's Role in the Structure of Our Government</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1241 (2014).....	15
Stanton D. Krauss, <i>The Original Understanding of the Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial</i> , 33 U. Rich. L. Rev. 407 (1999).....	7
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	6, 8



Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, *Civil Juries and the Politics of Reform* (1995)  
..... 16, 18

Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, *Myth and Reality in Punitive Damages*,  
75 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1990) .....17

Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, *Where Have All the Cases Gone?*  
*The Strange Success of Tort Reform Revisited*, 65 Emory L.J. 1445 (2016) .....21

Theodore Eisenberg & James A. Henderson, Jr., *The Quiet Revolution in Products  
Liability: An Empirical Study of Legal Change*, 37 UCLA L. Rev. 479 (1990)..16

Valerie P. Hans & Neil Vidmar, *The Verdict on Juries*, 91 Judicature 226 (2008)..24

Valerie P. Hans et al., *The Arizona Jury Reform Permitting Civil Jury Trial  
Discussions: The Views of Trial Participants, Judges, and Jurors*,  
32 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 349 (1999).....26

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*.....5
